
MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Tuesday, 30 October 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

Administrative and Governance Issues for the Committee

1  Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  

To receive apologies for absence in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

2  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  

To invite Members of the Committee to make any declarations of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interest in connection with the items on this agenda.

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (To Follow)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 9th 
October, 2018 (Item 3 to follow).

Overview and Scrutiny Issues for the Committee

4  Barnsley Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)  (Pages 5 - 
24)

To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services (Item 4a attached) in 
respect of Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group’s (CCG’s) Report on CAMHS 
(Item 4b attached).

5  Barnsley Corporate Parenting Panel (CPP) Annual Report 2017-18  (Pages 
25 - 40)

To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services (Item 5a attached) in 
respect of the Barnsley CPP Annual Report 2017-18 (Item 5b attached).

6  Exclusion of the Public and Press  

The public and press will be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 
the items so marked because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended, subject to the public interest test.

7  Children's Social Care Performance  (Pages 41 - 92)

Children’s Social Care Performance Cover Report (Item 7a), Data Report (Item 
7b) and Explanatory Document (Item 7c)

Reason restricted: 
Paragraph (2) Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

Public Document Pack



Enquiries to Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer

Email scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk

mailto:scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk


To: Chair and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee:-

Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, G. Carr, Charlesworth, Clarke, Clements, 
Franklin, Frost, Gollick, Daniel Griffin, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
W. Johnson, Makinson, Mitchell, Murray, Phillips, Pickering, Pourali, Sheard, 
Sixsmith MBE, Tattersall, Williams, Wilson and Wright together with co-opted 
Members Ms P. Gould and Statutory Co-opted Member Ms K. Morritt (Parent 
Governor Representative)

Electronic Copies Circulated for Information
Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement and Communications
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance
Press

Witnesses

Item 4 (2:00pm)
Martin Tune, Acting Chief Nurse, Barnsley CCG
Patrick Otway, Head of Commissioning (Mental Health, Children's and Maternity) 
Barnsley CCG
Dave Ramsay, Deputy Director of Operations for SWYPFT
Carol Harris, District Service Director, Forensic and Specialist Services, SWYPFT
Claire Strachan, General Manager, Barnsley CAMHS, SYPWFT
Ovidiu Sandica, Consultant Psychiatrist, Barnsley CAMHS, SWYPFT
Mark Smith, Vice-Chair, Healthwatch Barnsley

Item 5 (2:50pm)
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director - People, BMBC
Mel John-Ross, Service Director - Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding, BMBC
Liz Gibson, Virtual Headteacher for Looked After Children, BMBC
Andrea Scholey, Named Nurse Children in Care, 0-19 Service, BMBC
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
Barnsley Council Elected Members on the CPP

Item 7 (3:30pm)
Mel John-Ross, Service Director, Children’s Social Care & Safeguarding, BMBC
Cllr Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson – People (Safeguarding)

http://edemocracy.barnsley.gov.uk/edemocracy/meetings/cabinet/delegated-decisions-cabinet-spokesperson-people-safeguarding


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report of the Executive Director Core Services
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

on Tuesday 30th October 2018

Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) in Barnsley – Cover Report

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 In April 2014, significant concerns were raised regarding the performance of Barnsley Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) which resulted in establishing an officer Task and Finish 
Remediation Group. Barnsley CAMHS reflected national trends in terms of rising demand and 
insufficient capacity, which was supported by the Parliamentary Health Select Committee report 
published in November 2014 which concluded that nationally ‘there are serious and deeply ingrained 
problems with the commissioning and provision of children’s and adolescents’ mental health services’.

1.2 In March 2015, the Government published the ‘Future in Mind’ report as a result of the ‘Children and 
Young People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing Taskforce’ which ‘considered ways to make it easier for 
children, young people, parents and carers to access help and support when needed and to improve 
how children and young people’s mental health services are organised, commissioned and provided’. 
The key themes which arose from this were:

 Promoting resilience, prevention and early intervention
 Improving access to effective support – a system without tiers
 Care for the most vulnerable
 Accountability and transparency
 Developing the workforce

1.3 On 10th March 2015, the then Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee (CSSC) considered the 
performance of local CAMHS which included raising concerns regarding extensive wait times. A 
number of recommendations were made which included that performance of the service should be 
followed up every 12 months. Additionally, during 2015, Healthwatch Barnsley, which is an 
independent consumer champion that gathers and represents the views of the public with regards to 
heal
[...]
t 
(Choice appointment) under three weeks.  However, a rise in demand from the previous year, and 
considerably long waiting times for all identified pathways are reflected in current data.  

2.3 The attached report (Item 4b), provided by Barnsley CCG (Clinical Commissioning Group) who 
commission CAMHS Services in Barnsley, provides an update to the OSC on performance information 
as well as achievements made by the service which is delivered by South West Yorkshire NHS 
Partnership Foundation Trust (SWYPFT).

2.4 Over the last 12 months, a wide range of activities have been undertaken by Chilypep, a charity 
dedicated to raising the voices of young people. This includes consultation with Looked After Children 
(LAC); work with local schools and education providers; promotion of the CAMHS Single Point of 
Access (SPA) and the development of a Mental Health First Aid (MHFA) Kit at Greenacre School. The 
details of this work can be found in Appendix A (attached).

3.0 Invited Witnesses

3.1 The following witnesses who are responsible for the commissioning and provision of CAMHS have 
been invited to today’s meeting to answer questions from the OSC:

 Martin Tune, Acting Chief Nurse, Barnsley CCG
 Patrick Otway, Head of Commissioning (Mental Health, Children's and Maternity) Barnsley CCG
 Dave Ramsay, Deputy Director of Operations for SWYPFT
 Carol Harris, District Service Director, Forensic and Specialist Services, SWYPFT
 Claire Strachan, General Manager, Barnsley CAMHS, SYPWFT
 Ovidiu Sandica, Consultant Psychiatrist, Barnsley CAMHS, SWYPFT
 Mark Smith, Vice-Chair, Healthwatch Barnsley

4.0 Possible Areas for Investigation

4.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas:

 Other than Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) & Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD), 
what are the main underlying issues that cause children & young people in Barnsley to visit 
CAMHS?         
        

 What have been the barriers to significantly reducing waiting ti
[...]
 ensure access to a more robust 
system.

2.0 Background

2.1 The table below details the Future in Mind additional investment received by Barnsley CCG 
over a four-year period to implement the recommendations of the Future in Mind report.

Work Stream Priority 2015/16

£

2016/17

£

2017/18

£

2018/19

£
Develop a community based Eating Disorder Service 
(collaborative arrangement with Calderdale, Wakefield, 
Greater Huddersfield & Kirklees CCGs)

146,000 143,000 143,000 143,000

Building resilience in primary school children (THRIVE) 
(Public Health led)

111,000 98,000 111,000 98,000

School-led mental health therapeutic team (Wellspring 
Academy Trust taking the lead)

145,000 335,500* 320,038 330,000

CAMHS SPA/Youth Offending Team (YOT) (CAMHS is 
provided by South West Yorkshire Partnership Foundation 
Trust (SWYPFT))

60,000 103,500 103,100 103,100 

Training Young Commissioners (led by Chilypep)

Belonging, Resilience, Vocabulary (BRV) – Boys Programme 
(led by Chilypep)

30,000 30,000 39,575 39,575

15,000

Accessing information (‘One-stop shop’) (Led by YOT 
Manager)

20,000 0 0 0

SYEDA – Eating Disorder Counselling Service in schools – 
pilot

30,000

TOTAL INVESTMENT 512,000 710,000 716,713 758,675

*Incorporates peer mentoring work undertaken by Chilypep plus training provided by 
TADS/SYEDA 

Item 4b

Page 9



2

2.2 Within Barnsley, this investment has been, and will continue to be, ring-fenced, to ensure that it 
is only utilised on those services that will improve the emotional health and wellbeing of the 
children and young people of Barnsley.

2.3 Barnsley has strong, collaborative, mature partnerships which has enabled significant progress, 
at pace, to be delivered in improving the low level emotional health and wellbeing support 
services available to our young people.  Partners come together at the bi-annual Stakeholder 
Engagement Event (held each April and October) to discuss things that are going well, things 
that could be even better and to agree on the priorities of the next 6-12 months.

2.4 Progress in implementing LTPs follows a stringent NHS England Assurance process and are 
refreshed annually, each October.

3.0 Trailblazer Pilot

3.1 In December 2017 the Department for Education published a Green Paper: ‘Transforming 
Children and Young people’s Mental Health Provision.’ The three key elements of this paper 
are:

i) To incentivise and support schools to identify and train a Designated Senior Lead for 
Mental Health with a new offer of training to help leads and staff to deliver whole school 
approaches to promoting better mental health.

ii) To fund new Mental Health Support Teams (MHST), supervised by NHS Children and 
Young People’s Mental Health staff, to provide specific extra capacity for early intervention 
and ongoing help within a school and college setting.

iii) As the new support teams are rolled out, NHS England will trial a four week waiting time 
for access pilot to specialised NHS Children and Young People’s Mental Health services.

3.2 NHS England has invited those CCGs who have passed their pre-qualifying criteria, to express 
an interest in becoming a Trailblazer site to pilot a Mental Health Support Team and/or to 
undertake a ‘four-week wait’ pilot.  Barnsley is in a strong position to deliver the ambitions of the 
Green Paper as a Trailblazer site as we have already implemented a successful model within 
our secondary schools via MindSpace. As MindSpace delivers low level emotional health and 
wellbeing support to our secondary school pupils and has built up strong, collaborative 
partnerships with NHS Specialist CAMHS, Chilypep and Early Help services, our expression of 
interest is to deliver similar support to our primary school children, those in Post 16 education 
and vulnerable groups, such as those children educated at home.

3.3 Barnsley’s expression of interest also includes a bid to deliver a four-week waiting time pilot 
targeting the CAMHS Mood and Emot
[...]
angements for children in crisis and or with acute needs
 Effectiveness of Transforming Care arrangements
 Effectiveness of Early Help arrangements

11.3 Both Doncaster and Barnsley CCGs will undertake a self-assessment of their services using a 
self-assessment tool. The self-assessments will then be swapped and critically analysed and 
the outcomes shared with each team of assessors. The teams will then come together on 
Friday 9th November to discuss and challenge the outcomes resulting in recommendations 
being made and agreed.

Page 16



1

Item 4b - Appendix A
Children & Young People’s Empowerment Project (Chilypep)

1.0 Young Commissioners and Strategic Engagement 

1.1 This year Chilypep are involving young people in activity with a range of partners who are 
responsible for young people’s services across the Borough as part of the Local Transformation 
Plan (LTP) for Barnsley. To achieve maximum opportunities for young people, Chilypep will be 
establishing specific roles within the group for young people to focus on different areas of work, 
depending on their skills and personal interest. OASIS (Opening up awareness and support and 
influencing services) is a Chilypep group that aims to empower young people to shape mental 
health services.  In addition to attending the weekly meetings, OASIS members will feedback 
from participating in their different opportunities outside of the group sessions by reflecting on 
what role they had and learning obtained through a young person friendly feedback form.

 
2.0 Promotion of the CAMHS Single Point of Access (SPA)

2.1 OASIS has added the CAMHS SPA poster to the redesign of the Youth Mental Health First Aid 
(MHFA) book as a way of creatively reaching more young people. The CAMHS SPA poster has 
also been promoted out to teachers during mental health training as a way of them being able to 
relay the information to young people they work with. The poster has also been promoted out to 
young people throughout Me
[...]
em or their 
history enough to speak on their behalf.

4.8 Young people were asked if they would like CAMHS to have a copy of their Strengths and 
Difficulties Questionnaire (SDQ), as part of the referral and review. Young people felt that this 
was a helpful practice, and it gave them a chance to inform workers and carers about their lives 
and needs and improve understanding.  They had concerns about workers not supporting them 
at LAC reviews and wanted wider involvement from family members that they thought were 
more supportive. One young person said their worker wasn’t there to support them on the day 
so a ‘stranger’ carried out this role on the day, and that there were a lot of professionals in the 
room and the pace was too fast for them to engage.

Recommendations for the Pathway 

4.9 The following actions were proposed by the CAMHS General Manager to the Corporate 
Parenting Panel in relation to the Chilypep report:

Page 18



3

 The CAMHS Single Point of Access Team will work with Chilypep to further publish and promote that 
CAMHS accepts self-referral into the service

 CAMHS will ensure the evaluation of the environment is included as part of the pending ‘You’re 
Welcome Standards’ CAMHS review planned by Chilypep

 The CAMHS General Manager and Head of Service for Children in Care should convene a task and 
finish group with key stakeholders to agree how the SDQ can be embedded in the practice of key 
services across health and social care. 

4.10 Another recommendation is to ensure that young people know when they are being referred 
and involve them in the process. (CAMHS does ask if the child is aware via the CAMHS referral 
form). 

4.11 Additionally, to consider involving family members that the young person chooses to be involved 
in LAC reviews. (CAMHS do not convene the LAC review meetings so are not able to influence 
this). Also, ensure the young person feels engaged and that the pace is appropriate for this, and 
consider how the number
[...]
sley College; and have 
training sessions booked in with the Mental Health Ambassadors in July. The aim is by working 
together, Chilypep will be able to better support students with the transition between secondary 
school and higher education. 

11.2 OASIS have been consulted around transitions through transition  agenda – this consultation 
will be carried out with young people in a multitude of different settings and a report based on 
the findings will be written by February 2019.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report of the Executive Director Core Services,
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC)

on Tuesday 30th October 2018

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council’s (BMBC) Corporate Parenting Panel 
Annual Report 2017-18 – Cover Report

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 The attached report ‘Item 5b’ is an annual update of the work of the Council’s 
Corporate Parenting Panel (CPP). The role of the CPP is to ensure that BMBC, 
through its elected members, officers, carers and partner agencies fulfils its 
corporate parenting role. This means providing commitment and leadership to 
‘being there’ for children in care and care leavers as well as monitoring 
performance in terms of improving outcomes.

1.2 All Elected Members have a responsibility as Corporate Parents to ensure that 
every child at the edge of care, in care or who has left care, is given the 
opportunity to reach the best possible outcome they can. They should act as 
‘pushy parents’, with the litmus test being “Would this be good enough for my 
child or me if I was a child?”. This year, all Elected Members were invited to the 
OSC meeting to discuss both the Adults’ and Children’s Safeguarding Boards 
Annual Reports, which provided them with opportunity to challenge what is 
being done to protect the most vulnerable people in the borough.

1.3 As a result of Corporate Parenting responsibilities, it was agreed at the OSC 
meeting on 10th February 2015 that the CPP Annual Report should be brought 
to the OSC on an annual basis, enabling challenge to be provided by Members 
who are not directly involved with the CPP.

1.4 National data shows that children who are in care are one of the lowest 
performing groups in terms of educational outcomes. They also have poorer 
employment prospects and health outcomes than the general population. 
Research indicates that there are a number of factors which need to be 
considered to maximise positive outcomes for children in care, some of which 
include placement stability, interventions being tailored to the characteristics 
and experiences of the individual and the need for professionals to have a good 
understanding of children’s social, emotional, mental health and educational 
needs.

1.5 It is therefore essential that the quality of services for our children and young 
people at the edge of care, in care, or who have left care, are monitored and 
challenged. The attached Annual Report outlines the work of the CPP during 
2017-18 (Item 5b) including:

 The responsibilities and statutory duties of the Council to protect children
 The role and responsibilities of Councillors as Corporate Parents
 The Barnsley Pledge to Children and Young People in Care
 Corporate Parenting in Barnsley, including membership, progress and areas 

covered by the CPP during 2017-18
 Governance arrangements
 Children in Care Council

Page 25

Item 5a



2

 Priorities for the CPP during 2018-19
 Performance information

2.0 Invited Witnesses

2.1 The following witnesses have been invited to today’s meeting:

 Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director - People, BMBC
 Mel John-Ross, Service Director - Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding, 

BMBC
 Liz Gibson, Virtual Headteacher for Looked After Children, BMBC
 Andrea Scholey, Named Nurse Children in Care, 0-19 Service, BMBC
 Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
 Barnsley Council Elected Members on the CPP

3.0 Possible Areas for 
[...]
ices. 

14.3   Like any good parent, we must continually strive to do ‘even better’ for our children in care and care 
experience young people, promoting and supporting their aspirations, their potential, their progress and 
achievements.

14.4  Further improvements for children in care and care leavers have been achieved during 2017/18, as 
evidenced within the Continuous Service Improvement Plan, the Children’s Social Care Monthly 
Performance Reports, the Quality Assurance  Framework and activity (case file audits, observations of 
practice) and as measured against key performance indicators.

14.5 A review of the Terms of Reference and work programme for the Corporate Parenting Panel is 
recommended in 2018 to support the CPP in helping to achieve even better outcomes for children in 
care and care experience young people, focusing more on quality and the lived experiences of young 
people.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Item 7a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Barnsley Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)
	Item 4b - Barnsley Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services Report - Oct 2018 FINAL
	Item 4b - Appendix A - Chilypep Activity FINAL

	5 Barnsley Corporate Parenting Panel (CPP) Annual Report 2017-18
	Item 5b - CPP Annual Report 2017-18 FINAL Aug 2018

	7 Children's Social Care Performance
	Item 7b - CSC Monthly Performance Report September2018 FINAL
	Item 7c - Understanding Children's Social Care Performance




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Tuesday, 30 October 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, G. Carr, 
Charlesworth, Clarke, Clements, Frost, Gollick, 
Daniel Griffin, Hampson, Hayward, W. Johnson, 
Makinson, Mitchell, Murray, Phillips, Pickering, 
Tattersall, Williams, Wilson and Wright together with 
co-opted members Ms P. Gould and 

28 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives 

Apologies for absence were received from Ms Kate Morritt in accordance with 
Regulation 7(6) of the Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

29 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest 

Councillors Carr, Charlesworth, Tattersall and Wilson declared non-pecuniary 
interests with regard to Minute 32 of the agenda due to their role as members of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel.

30 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9th October 2018 were approved as a true and 
accurate record.

31 Barnsley Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:

Martin Tune, Acting Chief Nurse, Barnsley CCG
Patrick Otway, Head of Commissioning (Mental Health, Children's and Maternity) 
Barnsley CCG
Dave Ramsay, Deputy Director of Operations for SWYPFT
Claire Strachan, General Manager, Barnsley CAMHS, SYPWFT
Mark Smith, Vice-Chair, Healthwatch Barnsley

Patrick Otway introduced this item and gave Members an overview of the report 
which detailed the performance of the Barnsley Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service (CAMHS).  It was explained that Barnsley CAMHS reflects national trends in 
terms of rising demand and insufficient capacity to meet this huge unmet need.  
There are lengthy waiting times, particularly for children and young people with a 
learning disability or with a diagnosis of Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) and 
Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD).  Barnsley is currently undertaking a 
peer review, ‘buddying’ with Doncaster.  This has already highlighted a number of 



2

issues, including difficulties around the transition from children’s to adult services 
together with a need for a more robust workforce strategy.  A final meeting is to be 
held on 9th November, from which an action plan will be developed.

In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning, the following 
matters were highlighted:

Chilypep and its sub-group, OASIS had led on the consultation with young people to 
ensure they were fully involved in shaping mental health services as part of the Local 
Transformation Plan (LTP).  Chilypep’s report  will be used to develop a service 
improvement plan.  Care leavers and looked after children were actively involved in 
the consultation.
 
Healthwatch had also consulted with 73 parents and carers and 65 professionals in 
their revisit to their report on CAMHS in 2015.  It was highlighted that Healthwatch’s 
consultation in 2018 identified lack of support from GPs, with 45 out of 65 people not 
offered support following referral to CAMHS.  Referrals from GPs had risen recently, 
due in part to a GP training event and a single point of access (SPA).  ASD and 
ADHD steering groups have now been established to offer support to individuals 
waiting to hear from CAMHS.

The Wellspring Academy Trust is funded to lead on the provision of school-led 
mental health therapeutic support across Barnsley’s 10 secondary schools.  
Mindspace provides low level emotional health and wellbeing support to secondary 
school pupils and has built up strong collaborative partnerships with CAMHS, 
Chilypep and Early Help services.  It is hoped that this support will be mirrored in 
primary schools.  Training is also provided in schools around anxiety, self-harm and 
other mental health issues. 
 
A member expressed concern that the service was now fragmented, with some 
duplication, lack of coordination and communication difficulties evident.  
Reassurances were given that the service provides value for money and is fully 
integrated but is delivered flexibly in a variety of places.  

Members were advised that there are a number of pathways for young people aged 
17 to access mental health services; they do not have to wait until they are aged 18 
to access adult services.  It was explained that an initial assessment will be carried 
out within 5 weeks to identify how their needs can be best met.  If significant needs 
are identified, they will be referred to adult services.  The IAPT service meets the 
needs of 16/17 year olds and there is a clear transition policy in place.  Cases are 
discussed by a multi-disciplinary team of professionals to decide the best pathway.  
At the point of initial referral they will also be signposted to support networks, social 
care and family centres etc., for family support.  Crisis response times are very good.  

It was acknowledged that in terms of waiting times, 280 people had been waiting for 
more than 6 months for intervention, which is too long.  Mindspace had been 
evaluated positively by children and young people in schools but as yet this is not 
reflected in reduced waiting lists.  No information is held with reference to how many 
people choose to access ASD/ADHD services privately due to the lengthy waiting 
list.  



3

It was explained that the Accessing Information ‘one-stop shop’ previously led by the 
YOT Manager is now part of the Chilypep work as part of a universal scheme.  In 
addition, the Mindspace website is developing a service ‘map’ which will help young 
people identify the services available and to self-refer.  For young people who do not 
have a mobile phone to access this, a town centre hub is also being developed, 
staffed by volunteers and with self-referral options, similar to a scheme in 
Birmingham.  

Members expressed concern at the number of other authority looked after children 
who were accessing Barnsley CAMHS services and felt that this could be at the 
detriment of Barnsley children.  It was felt that a report should be submitted to the 
Corporate Parenting Panel to address this.

A Member queried what would happen if a child was referred to a particular pathway 
which was deemed inappropriate at a later date and if they would then have a further 
wait.  It was explained that although needs can change, the pathway should remain 
the same following a combined assessment as there are a range of different 
interventions to meet needs, delivered by different agencies. 

When questioned regarding meeting the neds of children from BME or LGBT 
communities, the committee were advised that assessments are comprehensive and 
take account of all a child’s needs.  If specialist skills are required then these are 
sought however this has not been the case in Barnsley.  If required, interpreters 
would be brought in to assist those where English is an additional language. 

No data is available around the number of children and young people 18 and under 
who self-harm and are already known to CAMHS.  Public Health collate data up to 
the age of 25.  Work is ongoing with colleagues at the hospital regarding children 
who present in a crisis situation at the Accident and Emergency department.  There 
is limited data available on their experience.

As yet there is no information about Barnsley’s expression of interest in becoming an 
NHS England ‘Trailblazer’  pilot.  The successful Trailblazer sites will be announced 
in the next two weeks.  If Barnsley is successful, decisions about priorities and how 
the funding will be spent will be made collectively with partners to ensure that it is the 
best fit for the Barnsley community and for families. 

RESOLVED that: 

(i) The report be noted and witnesses be thanked for their attendance and 
contribution;

(ii) A six-monthly update be provided regarding GP referral; 

(iii) A detailed  evaluation be provided regarding the effectiveness of Mindspace 
and Thrive together with data on pathway timescales for various conditions;
 

(iv)Parenting workshops be provided specifically in relation to dealing with 
children and young people who self-harm;



4

(v) Reports are submitted to the Corporate Parenting Panel in relation to other 
authority looked after children who access Barnsley CAMHS, and that;

(vi)Future reports to the Committee are written concisely in Plain English, 
avoiding acronyms, addressing key points and including a glossary of terms, 
with supplementary information included in the appendices.

32 Barnsley Corporate Parenting Panel (CPP) Annual Report 2017-18 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:

Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director - People, BMBC
Mel John-Ross, Service Director - Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding, BMBC
Liz Gibson, Virtual Headteacher for Looked After Children, BMBC
Andrea Scholey, Named Nurse Children in Care, 0-19 Service, BMBC
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
Councillors Carr and Wilson - Barnsley Council Elected Members on the CPP

Councillor Margaret Bruff introduced this item and provided an annual update of the 
work of the Council’s Corporate Parenting Panel (CPP) for 2017-18, which Members 
proceeded to consider and challenge.

Key points to note include:

Significant progress has been made regarding waiting times for access to CAMHS 
services for looked-after children since the report was published.  There is now a 
clear pathway for looked after children into CAMHS with specific support.  Barnsley 
children can be tracked as they progress along the pathway.  There are still some 
gaps which need to be closed, but progress is being driven by the Children’s Trust 
Executive Group (TEG).

The Care4Us Council is very important and has been heavily involved in designing 
the local offer, including the Regent Street ‘Hub’.  Real progress has been made in 
listening to, taking seriously and responding to young people, although there is still 
more to do.  The Care4Us Council involves children and young people of varying 
ages through meaningful participation.  One young person is a full member of the 
CPP.

Young people were recently involved in recruitment to a new dedicated health team 
and worked with the CCG to develop a video to give young people coming into care 
information about their health assessment.  They have also been involved in 
reviewing the care summary which is compiled when a young person leaves care.

The Virtual Head has been instrumental in driving for ward a robust Personal 
Education Plan (PEP) system and has ensured that children in care are tracked 
closely in terms of progress, attainment and future directions.  Pupil Premium Plus 
(PPP) funding is child-led according to individual needs.  There is strong 
collaborative working, with a robust collective voice and support, which has impacted 
on pupil progress and reducing exclusions, with more young people moving into 
higher education.  



5

Feedback from young people indicates that Personal Advisers are highly valued, 
continuing to support young people emotionally and with issues such as housing, 
education and training.  Young people can continue to access the service up to age 
25 and beyond is they are vulnerable and need support and guidance.  

Members were reminded that they are all corporate parents and were thanked for 
their involvement in this vital role.  

RESOLVED that:

(i) The report be noted, and

(ii) Witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution.

33 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as follows:

Item Number Type of information likely to be disclosed
23 Paragraph 1

34 Children's Social Care Performance 

Mel John-Ross, Service Director – Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding, BMBC 
and Cllr Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson – People (Safeguarding) were 
welcomed to the meeting.

The Service Director introduced this item and gave an overview of performance 
indicators for children’s safeguarding and social care for September 2018.  It was 
reported that there are no significant changes and performance remains good across 
children’s social care, including Early Help.  

A Member noted that ‘front door’ improvements are significant.  There is now a 
strengthened, integrated front door.  Capacity in the system has been realigned, with 
all partners fully involved and aware of the thresholds.  The ‘step-up’ and ‘step-down’ 
approach is now operating seamlessly.  More families now receive the early help 
offer they need, and appropriate intervention, so that the number of referrals to social 
care has reduced.  Assessments are of good quality and timely.  There is more to do, 
but there has been a vast improvement.

A discussion ensured regarding dental health.  It was explained that poor dental 
hygiene can be an indicator of neglect.  Under the partnership arrangements of the 
Safeguarding Children’s Board, training has been delivered around this topic.  Work 
has been underway with local chemists and dentists to promote the strategy, with 
performance indicators developed.    

It was highlighted that the performance data around dental health of looked after 
children is better than that of  statistical neighbours and that this may be due to a 



6

good Early Help offer, excellent partnership working and strong and stable 
communities, often with extended family care.  

RESOLVED that:

(i) The report be noted; and

(ii) Witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution.


